
you IDIT 

DATI Auquat t, 10 and 14, 1990 

RBI DOCKBT •o. 891345-II • Application of GULP POWER COMPANY for a rate 
increase. 

Iaauea To conai4er a aake a final decision reqar4inq tbe request by Gulf 
Power coapany tor approval of a rate increase. Detailed iaauea will be 
abown on tbe attached 8Uppl .. ental Iaaue Liatinq. 

Si-o...f:fs re..\:om.~~\on~ u:e.re.... ~proved_ w.\1-h ~~ 

~~'c.o..-\\ems. noted or\ '"'e, o..\\o.clteti ~uC-. t\st\~ , 

11\ese, aec \s\onC) resu \1ed.. \<" a.. ~enve....- \ f'Cre.O.Se... +a GJ \f= 
Pou..)er C.O . o~ $\\,~ !~ 1000 .foe- \he, f"rs\- -\-u.x:l 7e.ars a.nci 

~ 1'+, 1311ooo, -\-h~.f\er. ""e reAuc..c:.c:l \ncrease.. clur\~ -\-he_; 
r\~t i-tDo yea.rs (1!..~ a.... 50 ~~\s ~\n1- per.o.\y 
on ~cE \m~~ ~or (T)\S".t'('4na_,emen\. 

f=',no. \ ro..-tes ore.. ~o~~ o~ ~~ ~~a.~ed... Sc..he.d.u\e.... B • 

COHMISSIONBRB AISIGHBD& Pull Co .. iaaioD 

CQKKI88IOIJR8' VQTIS ------APPROVED 

,BKARIS/DIISIHTIIG CQKNIIIII 

PSC/RAil33(5/90) 

DIIAPPRQYID 

DOCUM::UT t1'1!'.3E?.-D.\ TE 

07Se9 AUG 2~ ~ 

:FS~-RECOP.OS/REr~RltNG 

-

DHU 



ISSUE 1; 

ISSUE 2; 

ISSUE 3; 

SQPPLIKIIZIL IIIQJ LISTIJG 

GULl P0UB COJIPAIX 

DQCIIT 10· 111345-lii 

AUGVST I, 10 liD 1t, 1110 

Gulf Power has proposed a rate base of $923,562,000 
($1,192,516,000 System) for the teat year. What is the 
appropriate level of rate base for 1990? 
RECOMKENDATION; The appropriate level of rate base for 
1990 ia $915,892,000. 

f\lod~+lecl 

Q ~\J'~cd.. ("'0..~ bCl.~e... ~ "s"'' \S~Jooo 
uJCl~ a~vecl.. 

The company has included $1,275,624,000 ($1,307,579 :000 
System) of Plant-In-Service in rate base. Is this 
appropriate? 
RECOMHEHPATIOH: No. The appropriate amount of 
Plant-in-Service is $1,273,451,000 after making 
adjustments in specific issues. 

mod\~\~ 

A re..v\~e..cl P\o.nt--,n-Ser-"~c.c:.., amoun+ ~ 
~ \, "'i,~g71ooo c.ua.s a.~~~· 

Gulf capitalized $1,964,394 ($6,937,131 system) in excess 
of the original ccst capitali~ed by Georgia Power Company 
for its 25t share of Plant Scherer, Unit No. 3. Is this 
appropriate? 
RECOMKENPATION; No. Plant-in-Service should be reduced 
by $1,520,118 ($5,279,291 system), Accumulated 
Depreciation should be reduced by $172,313, and 
Depreciation Expense should be reduced by $48,702 . 

- 1 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE :4; 

ISSUE 5; 

As a result ot its purchase of a portion of the common 
facilities at Plant Scherer, Gulf recorded an acquisition 
adjustment of $2,458,067 ($8,680,507 System). Is this 
appropriate? 
BECOHMENPATION; No. If the Coa.ission allows Plant 
Scherer in rate base, the acquisition adjustment should be 
disallowed. (Reduce Plant-in- service by $141,000, 
Acquisition Adjustment by $2,317,000, and Amortization 
Expense by $73,000 jurisdictional.) 

If the Comcission allows the acquisition adjustment, 
then reductions s.bould be made to reflect the impact of 
the refund and reduction in the cost of the common 
facilities which were recorded on Gulf's books in 1989. 
(Reduce Plant-in-Service by $180,976, Acquisition 
Adjustment by $4,337, Accumulated Depreciation by $21,143, 
and Depreciation Expense by $5,599 jurisdictional.) 

Is the $31,645,000 total cost f or the new corporate 
headquarters land , building, and furnishings reasonable? 
RECQMKENPATION; The costs of the new corporate 
headquarters should be adjusted to r emove $54,099 related 
to the Business Development Center . 

A pproveA w~-th. '"'~ cncd~~ c..o... -\-~an -trot ~e..... 
o..~eun-T o!; i 3,i92., '35S u.)o.s a.\~o ~c"ecl 
f'rocY"\ \o..-\-e, bQbe., re.~se.n T\n<& -\he.. CO";)+ oF 
-\-hL +"\rA.. ~oor. ~\o..\ed... &.~~c\ai-\on a.(\<1. 
'lmor-'c-\za...\\0\\. ~ ~~ Q\~o d\~o...\\av.Je..d. 

\he., ~~)" u.)O..S. o..\\owe.d..., ~u-1 \a earn 
a. cl.~er~ c-t..\ut"n o" i-n·,~ p\a..f'.\- ''"'\Je.Si-me.n.+ 
a.o~ ("e..\o...~eA ex~enbe~ ~~ \ -\-o ~e.. ~~u~c.. 

- 2 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No . 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 6; 

ISSUE 7; 

ISSUE 8; 

Is the Caryville "sod ~arm" operation being properly 
accounted tor by Gulf Power Company? 
RECOKMENDATION; The •aod farm" operations are properly 
accounted tor. However, lease revenues ot $3,450 should 
be removed and rate base should be reduced by $135,200 
($139,800 System). 

Should the investment and expenses associated with the 
"Navy House" be allowed? 
RECOKMENPATION; No. Rate base should be reduced by 
$23,257 and expenses by $7 , 516. 

Has Gulf properly allocated all of the appropriate capital 
investment and expenses to its appliance division? 
RECOMKEHDATION; No. Plant-in-Service, Accumulated 
Depreciation and Depreciation Expense should be reduced by 
$214,000 ($218,000 System), $7,000 ($7,000 System) and 
$12,000 ($12,000 System), respectively . 

- 3 -



Supplemental Issue Listinq 
Special Commission conference 
Docket No. 89 1345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 9; 

ISSUE 10; 

ISSUE 11; 

Should Gulf's investment in the Tallahassee office be 
included in rate base? 
RECQMMEHDATION; Yes, in part. Reduce Plant-in-Service by 
$23,860 ($24,331 System), Accumulated Deprec iation by 
$11,193 ($11 , 423 System) and Depreciation Expense by 
$1,217 ($1,242 System) for lobbyinq activities. This 
represents 25\ of the office investment and 100\ of the 
car used by its lobbyist. 

Should the total cost of the Bonifay and Graceville 
offices be allowed in rate base? 
RECOMMENDATION; Yes . The total cost of the Bonifay and 
Graceville offices should be allowed in r ate base. 

Uw:o\/e~ 

COC'C'\0\\~,a-<\.~ ~A.. a.~~en.~ . 

Gulf Power bas proposed $454,964,000 ($1,451,703,000 
system) as the proper level of accumulated depreciation to 
be used in this case. Is this app~opriate? 
RECOMMENDATION; The appropriate jurisdictional amount is 
$454,774,000. 

A re,,,-, sed. a.c.c.u mu \a.. t-ed... 0.~\&.\Q\-\on a.t\\Ou n\­

c:Jr $ 'l?o, A5fo1 Oa:> CVQS approved_ . 

- 4 -



supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-BI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 12; 

ISSUE 13; 

ISSUE 14; 

Should the plant investment aade by Gulf to serve the 
Leisure Lakes subdivision be included in rate base? 
RECQMMBHDATION; No. Reduce Plant-In-Service by $142,000 
and Depreciation Expense by $5,000. 

The company has included $14,949,000 ($15,739,000 system) 
of con•truction work in proqre•• (CWIP) in rate base. Is 
this appropriate? 
RECOMKENPATION; Yes, it i• appropriate for the =ompany to 
include $14,949,000 ($15,739,000 System) of CWIP in rate 
base . 

Is the company's method of handling non-interest bearing 
CWIP consistent with the prescrUed system of accounting? 
RECQMMENPATIONi Yes, Gulf's method of recording 
non-interest bearing CWIP is in accordance with the 
prescribed system of accounts . 

- 5 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
Auqust 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 15; 

ISSUE 16; 

ISSUE 17; 

Gulf has included in its jurisdictional rate base 
$3,925,000 ($4,025,000 System) of plant held f or future 
use. Is this appropriate? 
RECOKMENPATIQN: No. It ia appropriate to include 
$3,789,800 ($3,885,200 System) of Land Held f or Future 
Use, which is all Land Held tor Future Use with the 
exception of lOt of Caryville which is allocated to the 
Sod Farm (Addressed in Issue 6). 

AppruJed. 
(o~N\\~~\<mer ~~ d.\s~en\ecl vcnn~ to 
<t,so..\\ow a.\\ o~ ~e.... CA.r/v\\\c_ \a."d .. 

Has Gulf allocated the appropriate amount of working 
capital to Unit Power Sales (UPS)? 
RECQMMEHDATION; Yes. No adjustment should be made to 
working capital. 

The company has included $81,711,0000 ($200,266,000 
System) of working capital in rate base. What is the 
appropriate level of working capital? 
RECQMMENPATION; The appropriate j l.risdictional amount is 
$78,476, 000. 

f\\:x1; -t\ c4. 
A \~ \~ea_ u..)ock\"'\- CA.~~ k.\ Clrnoun.-\- oF 

.$ ?.2., \ ,4,ooo u.Ja.s O..~f>rove.cl . 

- 6 -



• 
Supplemental Issue Listinq 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 18; 

ISSUE 19; 

Gulf has included $1,358, 278 ($1,485,221 System) prepaid 
pension expense in its calculation of working c~pital. Is 
this appropriate? 
RECOMMENDATION; An adjustment should not be made to 
workinq capital to exclude $1 ,358,228 of prepaid pension 
expense. 

Should unamortized rate case expense be included in 
workinq capital? 
RECOHMENDATION; No. Commission policy is to exclude 
unamortized rate case expense from workinq capital. 
Working capital should be reduced by $765, 385 ($765 ,385 
system). 

- 7 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 20; 

ISSUE 21; 

ISSUE 22; 

Should the net overrecoveries of fuel and conservation 
expenses be included in the calculation of working 
capital? 
RECOKMENDATION; Gulf is projecting zero for net 
overrecoveries of fuel and conservation expenses for 1990. 
Therefore there is no r~commended adjustment to working 
capital. 

Should temporary cash investments of $6,045,000 
($6,399,000 system) be included in jurisdictional working 
capital? 
RECOMMENDATION; No. Temporary cash investments should 
not be included in working capital. 

Gulf has included $1,042 , 000 (system) for heavy oil 
inventory. Is this appropriate? 
RECOMMENDATION; No. Heavy fuel oil inventory s hould be 
reduced to a level equal to Leven days burn at a 100\ 
capacity factor. Working capital should be reduced by 
$596,178 (system), or by $576,462 (jurisdictional). 

- 8 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
special commi ssion conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
Auqust 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 23; 

ISSUE 24; 

Gult has included $359,000 (systea) ot light oil 
inventory. Is this appropriate? 
RECOKMEHQATION; No. The co-iaaion should use the 
generic inventory policy ot Order No. 12645 to determine a 
reasonable level ot light oil inventory. Working capita l 
should be reduced by $123,380 (jurisdictional) i f Plant 
Scherer remains in rate base or by $123,339 
(jurisdictional) it Plant Scherer is removed from rate 
base. 

Gult has included $57,426,000 (aystem) tor coal inventory. 
Is this appropriate? 
BECQMMEHPATION: No. The Commission should use t he 
generic inventory policy ot Order No. 12645 to determine a 
reasonable level ot coal inventory. Working capital 
should be reduced $1,833,568 (jurisdictional) if Plant 
Scherer remains in rate base or by $1,577,068 
(jurisdictional) it Plant Scherer is removed from rate 
base. 

Approvul u.i,"' -\he... ~,f·\c.o..~O'C\ 4+-a..\- ~ 
\e.ve..\ o~ coo..\ ·\C\V~~o7 \-o 'ce..- o....\\ow~ 

is -\.h~ \e..sse.c- o~ o... <=\() ~ys bur~ or-

the... Q.mo0C'"\T rn~\ntO.:\f'\ed.. o...."'" ~ \)\a.n\-
~~te. 

Comm\s~\'oC\~ ~s\~ d\!.~enttA.. . 

- 9 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 25: 

ISSUE 26; 

Should 515 MW of Plant Daniel be included in Gulf Power's 
rate base? 
BECOMMEHDATION; Yea. Plant Daniel should be included in 
Gulf Power's rate baae. 

Should 63 MW of Plant Scherer 3 be included in Gulf 
Power's rate base? 
RECQMMEHDATlOH; For the teat year 1990, 63 HW of Plant 
Scherer 3 (Scherer) should be included in Gulf's rate 
base, leaving 149 MW o~ Scherer which ia owned by Gulf 
Power but dedicated to Unit Power Sales in 1990 out of 
rate base. However, starting in 1992, Scherer should be 
phased out of Gulf'• rate base to reflect the dedic ation 
of additional Scherer capacity to Unit Power Sales and 
Gulf ahould be required to refund the revenue requirements 
associated with theae megawatts to their territorial 
custoaers. Alao, if 63 MW of Scherer 3 is included i n 
Gulf's rate base, Gulf'a ahare of the settlement from Gulf 
States Utilities for the time during which Scherer is in 
Gulf's rate base should be refunded to Gulf's customers. 

lnod·,f,e.J 
st~s a.\1erNXt\\le., ('\lm\'oe.r- 2. u:as a.wovei. u~ 
-\n\s a.\~C'\0..-\\vc:.., a..\\ dr ~+ ~ere.r- \~ ~ve.cl 
fro~ f"me... 'oa.s(... o.rd a.\\ pro~ts a.rd. \osses 
-Fro("("\ un~t- ~xr ::o..\es a..nd.. a.~ costs or 
ba-te.~,ts Cl.Cc\um~ -h o*'' ani se;.\-\€n".en+ w\~ 

G\l\f S\o...~ ~,\~t-\es Cl\~ -to ~o to +h~ 
~~'ro\d.e.n c* Gu\.f ~u.:e.r (}; . 

- 10 -



supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 27; 

ISSUE 28; 

If Plant Scherer 3 is not included in r~te base, 
the appropriate rate base and NOI adjustments to 

what are 
exclude 

it? 
~OMMIHQATION: 
follows: 

The appropriate adjustments are as 

Plant-in-service 
Accumulated depreciation 
Acquisition adjustment 
workinq capital 
O'M - expenses 
Depreciation expense 
Amortization or plant 

acquisition adj. 
Amortization of ITC 
Other taxes 
IIC offset 

$52,987,000 
6,557,000 
2,317,000 
2,187,000 

722,000 
1,701 ,000 

73 , 000 
(96,000) 
245 ,000 

(4,792,000) 

What adjustment is proper to remove the 1984 cancelled 
Southern Company Services• building from rate base? 
RECOMMEHDATION; No adjuataent is needed since the dollars 
associated with the cancelled building have already been 
removed from rate base by Gulf. 

- 11 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 29; 

ISSUE 30; 

ISSUE 31; 

What, if any, adjustment to rate base is necessary to 
reflect the proper treatment for rebuilds and renovations 
which were expensed by the Company? 
RECOMMBNDATION; No adjustment is necessary . 

What, it any, adjustment to rate base is necessary t o 
remove the network protectors from expense to rate base? 
RECOMMENDATION: No adjustment is necessary. 

Should the remaining balance in Other Investment be 
included in Working Capital? 
RECQMMENPATION; Yes, the remaining balance of $144, 354 of 
Other Investments should be included in Working capital. 

- 12 -



Supplemental Issue Liating 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No . 891345-BI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 32; 

ISSUE 33; 

ISSUE 34; 

Should tbe working capital item titled "other accounts 
receivable• be removed? 
RBCOMMENJ)ATION; No. These receivables are properly 
included in working capital. 

Has tbe company overstated the materials and supply level? 
BECOMMEifDATION; No. Materials and Supplies should not be 
reduced for 1990. 

'ipemvcd 

Qorn('(\~~~ u.J\\~OC\ a~~~ vo\-\~ ~ 
\..eAv~ +he.. ~~a.h ~ su~py te.ve.-\ ;_)~ 
'+ u..)O.S \ ("\ -the.. \'\ &~ ~+ >'ear, 

Should the amounts shown as "other current as sets" and 
"other miscellaneous• deferred debits be removed from 
working capital? 
RECOMM:ENQATION; No. These amounts are properly included 
in working capital. 

- 13 -



Supplemental Issue Listinq 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
Auqust 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 35; 

ISSUE 36; 

Should the Caryville Subsurface Study be removed from rate 
base? 
RIQOMMENDATIOH; No. The $692 ,000 in costs for this study 
should remain in rate base since it relates to enqineerinq 
work done tor the plant site at Caryville. 

ApproJeA. w~ +he.. ~~+\ca..\\0\\ tM.-t -\h\~ 
OmooC"\~ be., ~r+;"Z.ed_ -\-o ~~over ~ 

\0 yecu-- ~e.c-\od.. . 

What, if any, additional workinq capital adjustments are 
needed to reflect OPC's expense exclusions? 
RECQMMENPATI ON; If the Coaaiaaion accepts staff's 
reco .. endation in Issues 50, 92 and 100, workinq capita l 
should be reduced by $169,187 ($179,105 System). 

If the Commission disallows the expenses related to 
the plana listed in Issues 50, 92 or 100, workinq capital 
should be increased by an additional $985,000, $2,935,000, 
$12,000, or $59,000, respectively. 

'Aj)proved. - +h~ ~(Y\~'f>~ o..~~ 
s-to..W'~ ~«"\~~~ on , 
\~sues 50, q2 ~ \00 . 

- 14 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 37; 

ISSUE 38; 

What is the appropriate coot of common equity capital for 
Gulf Power? 
BECQMMENDATXON; The appropriate cost of common equity 
capital for Gulf Power is 12.3,. (This does not include 
the 50 basis point reduction recommended in Issue 38 . ) 

~\f',d 
A C.o5t o~ ~«\U'<\~~~ o~ \2 .SS% 
~.,e.ct. ( C\Ot \f'cl.\)d."'~ ~7) . 
Comm\ ~~\Oi\er- v.J\\wC'\ c\\~sen~ \/on{\~ 
~~.~% eoe. 1 

Should the newly authorized return on common equity be 
r~educed if it is determined that Gulf has been mismanaged? 
RECOKMEHDATION; Yes, staff recommends that the newly 
authorized return on common equity be reduced by fifty 
(50) basis points for a two-year period due to 
mismanagement. Mismanagement is present through the acts 
of the senior vice president alone. Mismanagement is also 
preaent due to the lack of action concerning this 
individual, by Gulf Power's president, in light of 
information available at the time . 

~~~SS.\Zm(.r ~,a_ d.~~en\-ed.. \C\ +d\JOr oF 

Q_ ~\~ "'er ~o.1 '7 ~ 

- 15 -



supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

STIPQLATEP 

ISSUE 39 ; 

ISSUE 40; 

ISSUE 41; 

Should the preferred stock balance appearing in the 
capital structure be net of discounts, premiums and 
issuance expenses? 
RECOMMENDATION; Yes. The preferred stock balance ,should 
be net of discounts, premiums, and issuance expenses. 

Should Gulf Power's non-utility investment be removed 
directly from equity when reconciling the capital 
structure to rate base? 
RECOMMENDATION; Yes. Gulf Power's non-utility investment 
should be removed directly from equity when reconciling 
the capital structure to rate base. 

Should Gulf Power's temporary cash investments be removed 
directly from equity when reconciling the capital 
structure to rate base? 
BECQMMENPATION; Yes . Gulf Power's temporary cash 
investments should be removed directly from equity . 

. ~f\tjcoste§\;;:: \J~~ t~O - T~o..'/ ('_Qs~ 
\~-Je,.S~~ ()Se., ~ "()~ ~~ ~ ~ 

a..\\ So0K.e.~ 0 ~ CA.~~ t 

- 16 -



supplemental Issue Listing 
special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 42; 

ISSUE 43; 

What is the appropriate balance of accumulated deferred 
investment tax credi ts? 
RECOMMENPA1ION; The appropriate 13-month average balance 
of accumulated deferred ITCs is $42,275,000 at a weighted 
c,ost and $858, 000 at zero cost, before adjustments are 
made to r econcile capital structure to rate base. 

f\tod. \ f \ed... 
A t'eJ \ ~e..c)._ <lJ'<"<>u n~ c::§; 

IT(,:) c:h j3q)00.'3
1
000 

o.cc. u f<'u \a...\e:d. d.e~ro:\... 
u..Xi-& ~roveA . 

What is the appropriate balance of accumulated deferred 
income taxes? 
RECOMHENDA1ION; The appropriate 13-month average balance 
of accumulated deferred income taxes is $189,038,000, 
before any adjustments are made to reconcile capital 
structure to rate base . 

(:\ rev \ sed.... G.r<'\ ou f'\ \- cli­
de.~re..~ \\\~~ -\-uxes 

wa.s o.~r-oveA . 

- 17 -

a. c.c. u en u \ o...\-e.d... 
c)\: .i \ '7 5 ;'79 ~)OX) 



supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-BI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 44; 

ISSUE 45; 

ISSUE 46; 

What is the appropriate weighted average cost ot capital 
including the proper coaponenta, uaounts and cost rates 
associated with the capital structure tor the projected 
test year ending December 31, 1990? 
RECQMMEHDATION; The appropriate weighted average c,ost of 
capital, incluc!ing the so basis point reduction 
recomaended in Issue 38, is 7.89t. 

ff\od~f\~ 
{<evi~ecl we\<:\h!ecl o...\J~~ c.o~t of ~~~\ -ro..\es 
u.)e.("e.. ?fpfOve.d.. <U ~\\Ow~·. 

- wrt-~u-\- ~E ~vc..\-\on ~ <i.lO% 
- w\tn Rof:. r-educ..~o(\ -:. 7 .'l4% 

Should an adjustment be made to negate the effect ot the 
Coapany's corporate goal to increase its equity ratio? 
REcoMMENDATION; No. Gulf 's common equity corporate goal 
to maintain a strong "A" bond rating is reasonable. 

The company has proposed a net operating income of 
$60,910,000 ($78,848,000 System) for 1990. What is the 
appropriate net operating income tor 1990? 
RECOMMENDATION; The appropriate jurisdictional amount is 
$63,290,000. 

fl\:~:r\ vae.cl 
A rev\~~ ne+ o~\-""~ \\\C..Off"\(!... O.tne>Jn.+ <SF 
S ,l,Oi5)Q:)O u.JOS ~roved.., 

- 18 -



supplemental Iaaue Liating 
Special Commiaaion Conference 
Docket No. 89~345-BI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 47; 

ISSUE 48; 

Should revenue• be imputed to Gulf for the benefit derived 
by the appliance division fro• the use of Gulf's loqo and 
name? 
UCOMMENQATIOH; No. Revenue• should not bo imputed to 
Gulf for uae of Gulf's loqo and name by the appliance 
division. 

inoc\\f1ea. 
\ne.. Comm\ss\on d.e.C\c\ed. \tn.t teJenues shou 'd. 

be \m~+cd.. to ~n\~c:., ~"~ 'oen~t ~q 
\ . ~-~ I I 

aue.. '\'o ~ ~ck cFr a. ~~\ciectt c;e..cor-d. OO.s\s 
~~ we.re... 

Should revenues be imputed at applicable standby rates for 
1990 for the PXT customer who experienced an outage of his 
q,eneration capacity and took back up power from Gulf but 
was not billed on the standby power rate? 
RECQMMENDATION; Revenues of $16,325 should be imputed for 
1990 on the basis of the customer having a standby service 
capacity of 7959 KW. The company testified that the 
cuatomer experienced a forced outage of his generator and 
took standby aervice for backup power of 7959 KW. 

- 19 -



• r upplemental Isaue Liatinq 
Special Commiaaion Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
Auqust 9, 10 and 14 , 1990 

ISSUE 49i 

ISSUE 50; 

The company has projected total operatinq r~venues for 
1990 of $255,580,000 ($262,013 , 000 System). Is this 
appropriate? 
BECOMMEHDATION; The appropriate amount of revenues for 
1990 is $255,687,463 ($262,120,463 system). 

AperoveA 
A {"<!.\1\S~ -\eta..\ opo.:\-\ "'~ ~u~ ~con-\­
~ J .25S,~8~1ooo was approved. 
Has Gulf budqeted a reasonable level for salaries and 
employee benefits? 
BECQMMENQATION; Yes, Gulf's budqet level for salaries and 
frinqe benefits is reasonable. 

A peroved_ 
S-\a.f=ts ~co-cn~~\Ol' ~ G.l\f~ t"ne.tk.o..\ 
os,d. \\~ \nsura.nc~ 'oene·\=\t~ be re~n\ zecl u~~nd­
+he... a-.cx.roo...\ Ms \ ~ o+: o cc.o~" T\ f\~ w~ a. \so 
a.ppc-o~. 

ISSUE 51; Is Gulf Power's projected $510,524 ($510,852 System) bad 
debt expense for 1990 appropriate? 
RECOKMENDATION; Yes. No adjustment is r e commended for 
bad debt expense. 

- 20 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 52; 

ISSUE 53; 

ISSUE 54; 

Should fuel revenues and related expenses, recoverable 
through the fuel adjustment clause, bo removed from NOI 
and, if so, what amount? 
RECOKMEHDATIOH: No additional adjustments should be made 
to the amounts removed by Gulf for fuel revenues and 
related expenses. 

Should conservation revenues and related expenses, 
recoverable through the conservation cost recovery c lause , 
be removed from NOI and, if so, what amount? 
RECOMMENDATION: No additional adjustments should be made 
to the amounts removed by Gulf for conservation revenues 
and related expenses. 

Should the 1990 projected test year be adjusted for any 
out-of-period non-recurri ng, non-utility items or errors 
found in 1989? 
RECOMKENPATIQN; Yes. O'M expenses should be reduced by 
$189,840 ($194,229 system) tor other non-recurring 
expenses. 

Approved_ 

- 21 -



supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 55: 

ISSUE 56: 

Are Gulf's budgeted industry association dues in the 
amount of $199,343 during 1990 reasonable and prudent? 
RECOMMEHOATION; A total of $147,172 of industry 
association dues should be allowed. This reflects the 
company's removal of $32,150 ot industry association dues 
to comply with Commission guidelines, the staff's 
disallowance of $19,378 (33 1/Jt of the requested EEl 
administrative dues of $58,133), and the staff's 
disallowance of $643 associated with miscellaneous 
organizations that were not identified by the company 
except as "Organizations to be joined in 1990 . " (lOOt 
jurisdictional) 

Approved 

What is the appropriate amount of rate case expense to be 
allowed in operating expenses? 
RECQMMENDATION; The appropriate amount of rate case 
expense to be allowed in operating expenses is $333,333. 
Projected rate case expense of $1,000,000 should be 
amortized over 3 years. Therefore , expenses should be 
reduced by $166,667. 

fnoa ·,~\ecl 

Ra.~ c:a.-oe.. ex~~e... .~ +o b~ amor+\ -z. e.d.. 
O\Je.l ~ur yeoss .. 

- 22 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 57; 

ISSUE 58; 

ISSUE 59; 

Should Gulf be allowed to recover any costs associated 
with Docket No. 881167-EI, the withdrawn rate case? 
RECOMMENQATION; No. Gulf should not be allowed t o 
recover any expenses associated with the withdrawn case. 
Furthermore, any deterred debits associated with the 
withdrawn case should be removed from worki ng capital. 
However, Gulf is not requesting any recovery of expenses 
from the withdrawn rate case and the company has removed 
the associated deterred debits from working capital . 

Should bank tees and line ot credit charges be included i n 
operating expenses? 
RECOHMEHPATION; Yes. To the extent bank fees and line of 
credit charges are necessary tor the provision of utility 
service, they should be included in operating expens es . 

Gulf budgeted $8,963,407 ($9,459,943 System) for Outside 
Services expenses tor 1990. Is this amount reasonable? 
RECOHMEHQATION; Yes. The $P,963,407 ($9,459,943 System) 
for 1990 outside Services expense is rea~onable. 

- 23 -



• 
supplemental Issue Listing 
Special commission conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9 , 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 60; 

ISSUE 61; 

ISSUE 62; 

Gulf has projected $7,775,000 ($7,780,000 System) in 
customer Accounts expenses for 1990. Is this amount 
reaaonable? 
BECQMMENQATION: Yes. 

Should the expenses related to the Industrial customer 
Activities and Cogeneration Proqram be allowed in ba s e 
rates? 
RECOMMEHDATIOK; No. Expenses should be reduced by 
$426,464. Thia proqraa appear• to be a load retention 
program tor large industrial customers. 

Gulf baa budgeted $50,000 tor the Good Cents Incent i ve 
program. Is this expense appropriate? 
RECQMMENDATION; No. The expenses for this item are spl i t 
between Issues 63 and 100. Therefore, staff would 
recommend that this expense only be disallowed once and 
not double counted in the following issues. 

- 24 -



' Supplemental Issue Liat1ng 
Special commission conference 
Docket No . 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 63; 

ISSUE 64; 

ISSUE 65; 

Gulf has budgeted $457,390 tor the Good Cents Improved and 
$1,023,995 tor the Good Cents New Home programs. Are 
these expenses appropriate? 
RECOMMEHDATIONi Yes. While these proqraJILS may be only 
marginally cost-effective, they do provide a valuable 
customer service. 

A~rove.d. 
Comcn\~CS>\of\et- ~ d\~eA 

Gulf has budgeted $767,609 tor the Essent ial Customer 
Service Program. Is this expense appropriate? 
RECOKMEHDATIONi Yes. This is a support program to other 
customer service programs. 

Gulf has budget ed $425 ,474 for its Energy Educati on 
Program. Is this expense appropriate? 
R.ECQMMENPATION: Yes. 

- 25 -



• 
Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

I SSUE 66; 

ISSUE 67; 

ISsuE 68; 

Gulf has budgeted $55,429 tor ita Presentation/Seminar 
Proqram. Is this expense appropriate? 
RECOMMENDATION; No. This proqram is only a promotion for 
local contractors and should not be included in base 
rates. 

Gulf has budgeted $145,652 for ita Shine Against Crime 
Program. Is this expense appropriate? 
BECOMMEHDATION; The precentage of this expense 
attributable to new installations should be disallowed 
because this promotes the use of electricity and increases 
KWH consumption. Thi s would result in a disallowance of 
$91,761. 

Gulf has projected $687,000 ($687,000 System) for economic 
development expense in the sales function for 1990. Is 
this amount reasonable? 
REQQMMEHDATIQN; No. ExpenseP should be reduced by 
$687,000. Expenses for economic development promotes the 
use of addi tional electricity. Also, Staff does not think 
that Gulf should be duplicating the efforts of Chambers of 
Commerce or other development boards in its service area. 

- 26 -



Supplemental Issue Listinq 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
Auqust 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 69i 

ISSUE 70; 

ISSUE 71; 

Gulf has projected $5,358,179 ($5,655,000 system) in 
Production-Related A&G expenses for 1990. Is this amount 
reasonable? 
RECOMMENDATION; Yes. The 1990 Production-Related A&G 
expenses are reasonable. 

Gulf has projected $31,070,804 ($32,792,000 System) in 
Other A&G e xpenses for 1990. Is this amount reasonable? 
RECQMMEHDATIOH; No. The appropriate amount is 
$29 , 837 , 434 ($31,500,000 System) based on adjustments made 
in other i s sues . 

Has Gulf included any lobbyinq and other related expenses 
in the 1990 test year which should be removed from 
operatinq expenses? 
BECQMMJNDATION; Yes. Expenses should be reduced $263,534 
($278,133 system). 

Approved 

- 27 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
Auqust 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 72; 

ISSUE 73; 

What is the appropriate C.P.I. factor to use in 
determining test year expenses? 
RECOMMENDATION; The appropriate CPI factor to use is 4.7t 
tor calendar year 1990. 

For each functional category of expenses, what is the 
appropriate level of expenses for services provided by the 
Southern Company? 
REQQMHEHDATION; No specific adjustments to scs expenses 
are recommended in this iasue. The appropriate level of 
scs expenses by function are as follows: 

Production 
Transmission 
Distribution 
customer Accounts 
cust. Serv. • Into. 
Administrative ' Gen. 

- 28 -

system 

$3,496,551 
584,945 
199,945 

1,17a,ea& 
199,177 

8,246,591 

lOI,&VJ \ 
2,\'lS,O~ 

\q'l,'M4 



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 74; 

ISSUE 75: 

ISSUE 76: 

Has the company properly removed from 1990 expenses all 
costs related to IRS, grand jury an~ other similar 
investigations? 
RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The company has removed from 1990 
expenses all costs related to IRS, or the grand jury 
investigations, including an additional $5,000 in expenses 
which were identified since the filing of the MFRs. 

What is tbe appropriate amount of pension expense for 
1990? 
RECQMMENPATIQN; The appropriate amount of pension expense 
is $0. 

Are the projected O&M expenses tor additional pe:~.·sonnel 
reasonable in the steam production function? 
R'ECQMMEHPATION i Yes. 

- 29 -



supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conterence 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 77; 

ISSUE 78; 

STIPULATED 

ISSUE 79; 

Gult haa budgeted $210,000 in O'M expenses tor research 
and developmental projects. Are these expenses 
reasonable? 
RECOMMENDATION; The $43,000 system ($31,813 
jurisdictional) budgeted tor the Acid Rain Monitoring 
program is an extension ot a previous acid rain program 
and not a new R&D program. Therefore, the company has not 
justitied this variance trom the 1990 benchmark and this 
amount should be disallowed from base rates. 

A~~ro.Je.Cl w~""' -\he... c~("\~co..~Ol\ ~~ 0.~\\o~~c.e 
o+ ~\~ OJTO..>C'\t \s not OO.scl on ~e.. -sub~ o+ 
the.. pro~ro..('('\ bY+ -\h(.. \a.dc cl ·~~~\~co..-hlrr\ ~' ~ 
bench N\<U"\c \JO.r \a.!'~ . 
Comcn\~\o~er ~\-er d.~~ vo~~ ~o a..\hu 
this Cl.t'C'\00nt. 
Has there been any "double counting• ot expenses for 
services rendered by Southern Company Services or EPRI? 
BEOOKMENDATIQN; There were no specific audit exceptions 
that would indicate "double counting" ot services provided 
by these companies . 

Appro"eA. 

Gulf has budgeted $332,000 tor ash hauling at Plant 
Daniel. Is this expense reasonable? 
RECOMMEHDATIOM; All the parties in this proceeding have 
stipulated that the $332,000 budgeted expense tor ash 
hauling at Plant Daniel ia reasonable. 

- 30 -



• 
Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-BI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE SO; 

ISSUE 81; 

ISSUE 82i 

Gulf has budgeted $3,017,000 tor Transmission Rents for 
Plants Daniel and Scherer. Are these expenses 
appropriate? 
BECOMHENPATION; Yea, 
company's rate base. 
this expense category 

f1'1od•, f\ ea. 

if Plant Scherer ia included in the 
If Plant Scherer is not allowed, 
should be reduced by $1,825,000. 

Tro.nstn\&s\o(\ Ren~ \,)..)~ ~ucal. b;' $4:23,000 
d.ue... -\-o \he remo\J'a..\ o;: Aa.nt &here.c- ~om 
(b. -\e. base . (-rr-.c.. O.tt\~~ ~ -"'~ re.ciuc.:X-\<X\ w<l. ~ 
c..o~ed~ w e\~\na..-\-e.. doub\e... c.o..>rrt\~). 

Gulf has budgeted $1,047,000 tor its Public Safety 
Inspection and Maintenance Proqraa. Is this expense 
reasonable? 
RECQMMENDATION; Yea. Gulf ha• expanded several existing 
programs and added aome new proqraas since the company's 
last rate case. 

Gulf has budgeted $47,701,000 ($54,079,000 System) for 
Depreciation and Aaortization expense. Is this amount 
appropriate? 
RECQMMENQATION; No. The appropriate jurisdictional 
amount is $47,561,000. 

{\lod ~ ~ e.d. 

~ re.."\~ed_ ~c\o..~ ancl \\N\o<""f,Uk.\lan 
~s~ O.~ounlr ar $ 4-5, ~0~)000 wa.s 
o~prove.d. 

- 31 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

I SSUE 83; 

ISSUE 84; 

ISSUE 85: 

Gulf has budgeted $20,822,000 ($36,106,000 System) for 
Taxes other. Is this amount appropriate? 
BBCQMMENDATIOH; No. If the Commission accepts the staff 
recommendation in Issues 48 and 87, the appropriate amoumt 
of Taxes Other is $20,793,000 and no adjustment is 
necessary here. Otherwise this amount should be adjusted 
based on the Commission's decisions. 

mcd.\~,ea. 

(:\ rev \sed.. --ro..)(. e ~ 0\he.r o..rnou C\ t- o'St­
$ ~0.>5LtiJOOO u..)O..S 0.~\/ed. 

What ia the appropriate amount of income tax expense for 
the test year? 
RECOKMIHDATION; Jurisdicti onal income tax expense is 
$13,831,000, consisting of $14,198,000 current, $1,674,000 
deferred, and ($2,041,000) ITC amortization . 

(\\od;,.f;eA. 

Re\1 \sed.. \ f'\(X)rne. mx: ex~s~ O.r1'\0u(\n wu-e._ 

o.p~"ed. cu ~\\ows •. .J 
-<:A.lf~T ~ l 3,'71*',ooo 
-d.~ o:J ).,'333.,000 
- -:!.\<:. e.fnOM\-z.a..t\on ~ (S l1 C\~S,ooo) 

What is the proper interest synchronization adjustment in 
this case? 
RECOMMEHPATION; The interest synchronization adjustment 
should be $231,000. 

iflcd.\+"\ed.. 

A r-~\~eA. \n-\er-est ~ync.h~on\ zo..\-\oC""\. 
at\i\JST~~ 0~ ~(p74000 vJO..S O..?r(O"e.c.l . 

- 32 -



SUpplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
Auqust 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 86; 

ISSUE 87; 

ISSUE 88; 

Sbould an adjustment be aade to the test year reference 
level of $2,630,877 tor the Employee Relations Planning 
unit? 
RECQKMENDATION; All parties now agree that no adjustment 
should be made. 

Has the company made the proper adjustment to remove the 
effect ot vacancies on the labor complement? 
RECQMMEHDATIOH; No. 0'" expenses and payroll taxes 
should be reduced by $403,222 ($412,544 system) and 
$29,982 ($31,560 System), respectively. 

The Company has included $5,340,000 in Turbine and Boiler 
inspections. Is further adjustment necessary? 
RECOMMENDTATION; No. 

- 33 -



Supplemental Issue Li sting 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 89; 

ISSUE 90; 

ISSUE 91; 

What, if any, adjustments should be made to the level of 
expenses for Plant Daniel? 
RECQMMENDATION; None other than those specifically 
addressed elsewhere in this recommendation. 

Would it be proper to amortize the 1989 credit to 
uncollectibles, which arose due to an accounting change, 
above the line? 
BECOMMEHDATIQN; No. The company properly accounted f or 
the adjustment to uncollectibles and did not adversely 
impact Gulf's cust omers. 

Should an adjustment be made to remove part or all ,of the 
costs associated with the Employee Savings Plan? 
RECQMMEHPATION; No adjustment should be made for the 
Employee savings Plan. 

- 34 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

IS~UE 92; 

ISSUE 93; 

ISSUE 94; 

Should the Commission remove all or part ot the costs of 
the Productivity Improvement Plan (PIP)? 
RECQKMEHDATION ; Yea. The O'M expenses of this plan 
should be reduced by $339,407 ($358,209 System) . This 
adjustment reduces Accounts Payable, t hereby increasi ng 
Working Capital. Working capital should be increased by 
$169,187 ($179,105 system). Expenses ot $99 , 066 ($105,968 
system) should be allowed t or this program. 

What amount of the Performance Pay Plan should be approved 
for retail r ecovery? 
RECQKMEHDAXION; O'M expenses totalling $1,021,637 for the 
Performance Pay Plan should be allowed. 

What amount of the $326,808 for EPRI nuclear research 
should be included tor setting retai l rates? 
RECQMKENPATION; None. 

Sto..~~ ~v\s~ \eCOY("\~~cn -to 
0.. \\ow -\-h \~ Cl.N""\oun:~ UJaS a.?~rnved . 

- 35 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special commission Conference 
Docket No . 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 95; 

ISSUE 96; 

ISSUE 97; 

Should an adjustment be made to the Plant Smith ash 
hauling expenses? 
RECQMMEHOATIQN; No. These expenses are necessary to 
increase the ash disposal capacity at Plant Smith. 

What adjustment, if any, should be made to the Company's 
Employee Relations budget associated with the relocation 
and development programs? 
RECOMMENDATION: No adjustment should be .made for the 
employee development program. However, a reduction of 
$55,988 should be made in expenses associated with the 
employee relocation program. 

Should an adjustment be made to reduce the level of 
obsolete material to be written off in the test year? 
RECOKMENDATION; No adjustment is necessary. 

- 36 -



Supplemental Issue Liatinq 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345- BI 
Auqust 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 98; 

ISSUE 99; 

How much, it any, ot the officer and management "perks" 
tor tax services and fitness proqrams should be borne by 
the ratepayers? 
BEcoMMEHDATION; Gulf's ratepayers should not 
services and fitness proqraaa tor executives. 
expenses should be borne by the stockholders. 
should be reduced by $65,100. 

pay tor tax 
These 
Expenses 

The Company has projected $1,109,000 tor duct and fan 
repairs tor the teat year. Sbould an adjustment be made 
to this level? 
RECQMMEHOATION; No. 

ISSUE 100; Should an adjustment be made t o the customer Services and 
Information bencbaark? 
RECOMKEHPATIOH; This is a summary issue and no other 
adjustments should be aade that have not been specifically 
addressed in this recomaendation. 

- 37 -



supplemental Issue Liatinq 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-BI 
Auqus~ 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 101: The Company has included expenses for aarketinq in the 
teat year. Should an adjustment be made to removo this 
cost? 
RBCOMMENJ)ATION; No. 

ISSQE 102: What adjustments are necessary to reflect a proper 
benchmark test of expense levels? 
REQQMMEHQATIQN; No other adjustments than those 
previously mentioned are needed. 

ISSQE 103; Gulf has budgeted $129,712,291 tor O&M expenses. Is this 
amount appropriate? 
RECQMMENPATION; The proper level of O&M expenses should 
be $110,213,000~ This is a fallout issue from other 
previous issues . 

(1'\:d\f ,·eA. 
~ re.v\~ed._ o~rn ~~~ o.moun~ of 

$ \ l '+ 1 \ '+'+J ooo U.:O.S ~proved . 

- 38 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
Auqust 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 104; Was the production and proaotion of the appliance vidoo 
known as "Top Gun• contrary to the Commission's policy 
regarding fuel neutrality? 
RECOMMENPATION; Yea. 

_Rpprovetl 

ISSUE 105; Was the production and distribution of tee-shirts vith the 
"Gas Busters" syabol c,ontrary to the Commission • s pol icy 
regardinq full neutrality? 
RECOMKENDATlOHi Yes. 

Approved. 

ISSUE 106; Was the incentive proqram known as "Good cents Incentive" 
which utilized electropoints that were redeemable tor 
trips, awards, and aerchandise contrary to the 
commission's polioy regardinq fuel neutrality? 
RECOMMEUDATION: Yea. 

- 39 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 107; In 1987, a commercial building received energy awards from 
both the U.S. Department of Energy and the Governor's 
Energy Office, yet did not receive Good Cents 
certification because of a small amount of back- up qas 
power. Was this practice contrary to the Commission ' s 
policy regarding fuel neutrality? 
RECOMMEHPATION; Yes. 

ISSUE 108i Has Gulf participated in misleading advertising in order 
to gain a competitive edge on gas usage? 
RECQMMENPATION; Yes . 

_A pprove.d. 

STIPQLATEP 

ISSUE 109; What is the appropriate revenue expansion factor for 1990? 
RECQKMENDATION; The appropriate expansion factor for the 
1990 test year is 1.631699. 

- 40 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 110; Gulf has requested an annual operating revenue increase of 
$26,295,000. Is this appropriate? 
RECQMMENQATION; The appropriate jurisdictional amount is 
$14,577,000 . 

rnoa~+,e.A 

A ~\~eel o.nn\,)()..\ o~\\n~ \ \\<:.rea.se... u..)()..S ~ 
n.~ ~o\\o\J..)~ ~ 

-\=',e-st- 1. )'eQ-~ (s.U\~ ~ ft.Nll\y) - s l\/l~8,000 
- The<'C.O.~ - I l't, \ 3 ' I 000 

lhe ~mm\$,\Of"\ a~ed.. ~~ 0.:~ ~e.- ~\~t\on 
d- -\.he ~\\;;:' ~\o6. ~e., ~~rer- rn...tts are.- -to 
~o \r-.\-o a.We.C* ~~co..\\y w\-\h '""'e... ~~ 
o.~\,~ e~\)Y to o.\\ ~o.:\e- 1:....\~~. 

~\es. -to be... ~~\~teA. ~med.\~)>' aNt.. 
O.T '""e... e.n6.. a; +he_. ~\~ per\oc!_ are. ShOW(\ 

on o..~e.A ~e..d..u\e.. ~. 

\he.. Cb-m~y \s +o ~,\e... ~~ro~;-\CU-e_, \o..r~ff~. 

ISSUE l lli Should any portion of the $5,751,000 interim increase 
qranted by Order No. 22681 issued on 3-13-90 be refunded? 
RBQQKMENPATION; Yes. $2,693,000 should be refunded on an 
annual basis since the 8.05' overall rate of return 
recommended by staff is less than the 8. 26' used in 
calculating the interim increase . lhe $2,693 ,000 is an 
annual amount and does not represent the actual amount to 
be refunded. 

'A re~nc:\... ~cue"\-\- ot- i :l, 052.1 ooo u...>as 
a.rprovecl. . 

- 41 -



Supplemental Issue Listinq 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

STIPULATED 

ISSUE 112; s:hould Gulf be required to tile, within 30 clays after the 
date of the final order in this docket, a description of 
all entries or adjustments to its future annual reports, 
rate of return reports, published financial statements and 
books and records which will be required as a result of 
the Commission's findings in this rate case? 
RECOMHEHDAtiONi Yes. The utility should be required to 
fully describe the entries and adjustments which will be 
either recorded or used in preparing reports submitted to 
the Commission. 

STIPULATED 

ISSUE 113; Are the company's estiaated revenues tor sales of 
electricity based upon reasonable estimates ot customers, 
KW and KWH billing deter.inants by rate class? 
RECQMMENDAfiON; Yes, with the exception that the utility 
should have included billing determinants tor the PXT 
customer who used 7959 KW ot standby power in 1989. The 
billing determinants are based on the no migration filing . 

- 42 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

STIPUL\TED 

ISSUE 114; The present and proposed revenues for 1990 are calculated 
using a correction factor. Is this appropriate? 
BECOMMENDATION; Yes. While ataff believes proper 
estimating procedure would eliminate the need for 
correction factors, the method used by Gulf requires that 
the revenue forecast done by revenue class in aggregate be 
reconciled with the forecast developed by the rate 
section. 

ISSUE 115; What is the appropriate cost of service methodology to be 
used in designing the rates of Gulf Power Company? 
PRIMARY RECOMMENJ)ATIOJf; The 12 CP and 1/ 13th 
coat-of-service methodology should be used. If the 
Co.mission approves the staff recommendation in Issue 120, 
the company'• atudy in Exhibit 231 (study with 7.29 
percent rate of return for SS) with the staff adjustments 
is the most appropriate version. These adjustments 
reflect the impact of Issue 120 and the proper assignment 
of coat for additional facilities for OS-I/OS-II . 

ALTERNATE RECQMKENDATION; ~3 Equivalent Peaker Cost of 
Service methodology (Exhibit 604) should be used. 

- 43 -



supplemental Issue Listinq 
Special commission conterenco 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

STIPULATED 

ISSUE 115a; How should Gulf ' s GS rates be desiqned? 
RECQMMENDATION; The GS rate should be set equal t o the RS 
rate. 

ISSUE 116; How should distribution costs be treated wi thin the cost 
ot service study? 
RECQMMENDATION; No distribution cos ts other than service 
drops and meters should be classified as customer-related. 
Demand-relat ed coat should be allocated on a demand 
allocator, and customer-related cost on a customer 
allocator. 

ISSUE 117: How .should uncollectible expenses be allocat ed? 
RECOMMENDATION; Uncollectible expense should be 
classified as revenue-related and allocated to all rate 
classes on revenues so that a customer's cost 
responsibility would be approximately proportional to the 
size of his bill. 

- 44 -



Supplemental Issue Listinq 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
Auqust 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUJ 118; How should fuel stocks be olaaaified? 
PRIMABY BECQMMINDATION; Fuel inventory cost should be 
classified as demand-related. 

ALTBRifATI RBCOMMEIJDATION: The level of fuel stock or 
inventory allowed in rate baae has been baaed on a 
specific number of days burn which is a function of the 
KWH projected to be qenerated in the test year. 
Therefore, fuel atook should be classifi ed aa 
energy-related and allocated on energy. 

\4ppCbveJ... 
Ctsm«"\"\cmtt E.as\~ d'bsen+ecl \n f;.vor 
oY- -\-he. pt'"\~,Y ~~-\-\on. 

ISSQE 119; Are Gulf's separation of amounts for wholesale and r etail 
jurisdictions appropriate? 
BECQKMENDATION; Xes. Gulf ' s separation of amounts for 
wholesale and jurisdiction is appropriate . The actual 
separations used should be those in the cost of service 
study approved for use in this docket by the Commission. 

- 45 -



• 
supplemental Issue Listing 
Special commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 120; Is the method employed by the company to develop its 
estimates by claaa of the 12 monthly coincident peak hour 
demands and the class non-coincident peale hours demand 
appropriate? 
RECOMMBHDATIONi The company's exclusion of "supplemental 
energy" KWH in the development of the 12 monthly 
coincident peak hour demanda tor PX/PXT and LP/LPT and of 
the class noncoincident peak demand tor LP/LPT 
underestimated these demands and resulted in an 
underallocatlon ot production and transmission cost to the 
two classes. The PXT 12 CP KW should have been 6.8 
percent higher and the LP/LPTs .7~ percent higher. The 
exclusion of these KWH was inappropriate and the use of 
the methodology should be denied. 

- 46 -



supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 121; If a revenue increase is granted , how should it be 
allocated among customer classes? 
RECQKMENPATION; The increase should be spread among the 
rate classes in a manner that moves class rate of return 
indices closer to parity. Baaed on the 12 CP and 1/13th 
energy cost methodology recommended in Issue 115, the RS 
and OS-II rate classes should receive an increase of two 
times the syatem average increase with adjustments (fuel 
and ECCR). The GS class should receive a reduction 
commensurate with equalization of RS and GS rates pursuant 
to the Stipulation in Issue 115a. The OS-III class should 
receive a decrease of $50,000 as proposed by the company . 
Because OS-III and OS-IV are combined on the allocation 
schedule, and OS-IV is getting a $2,000 increase, the net 
amount is $48,000. The increase given to GSD, LP/LPT, 
PX/PXT and SS should leave these classes in essentially 
the same relative position in terms of rates of return. 

If the Equivalent Peaker Cost Study is approved, the 
maximum increase to any one class should be approximately 
1.6 times the system average increase. GS would receive a 
decrease commensurate with setting RS and GS rates equal, 
and OS-III would receive a $48,000 decrease. Because 
OS-III and OS-IV are combined on the allocation schedule, 
and OS-IV is getting a $2,000 increase, the net amount is 
$48,000. Because the ss class is already 1.5 times the 
system rate of return, no increase should be allocated to 
that class. The GSD class would be allocated the 
remainder of the increase. 

~pproveck Vo.)\~ ~~ C'('\od\~,eo...\\on ~-t no ro.\-e._., 
c\<l.~s sha.\\ rece;,"e.,., o.n \rc~se., ~<'eo...+er '"'<U'\ 
(.S +;rN!.S ~e... CS)I5~ ~~G an~ -\ho.X -\.he..G<; 
c..\as~ f\c~ be.. bro~h-t ~ Com~~ ~~~ w\\h 
~ R.s da5s a.~ ~~ ~ \T<'\e.. (-the s\-\ \)J'w{-t\OC\ u~ 
~~s~ \\6q_ UJO.S no~ Q.~<"Ovcl). ~<=.. o.~ 
reAuc..~Crn. ~ ~ G~ cl.os~ \ ~ ~£1&'\~ •s 'Or~l,(,551ooo &f) 
~~\~ uJ~SO<\. ~~en~ ~r\. ~\10\ of 
a.. ~nn..~ ~\JCh~ ·,t"\. '"'~ Gs c\as~ '* 

- 47 -

~ \h~ ~~\va..\e.n\- ~~ eost s~l u..:a..~ 
re.~~ ~~ \~~t!... \\5. 



supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No . 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

STIPULATED 

ISSUE 122; If an increase in revenues is approved, unbilled revenue 
will increase. Is the method used by the utility tor 
calculating the increase in unbilled revenues by rate 
class appropriate? 

STIPULATED 

RECOKKEHDATION; Yes. The assumption that unbil1ed 
revenues wil l bear the same relationship to the increase 
granted as to current revenues is a reasonable basis for 
assiqning unbilled revenues. 

Approved 

ISSUE 123; Should the increase in unbilled revenues be subtracted 
from the increase in revenue from sales of electricity 
used to calculate rates by class? 
RECOMMENDATION; Yes. It not, the increase in rates will 
be overs tated. 

- 48 -



Supplemental Issue Liatinq 
Special co-i.ssion Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1~90 

ISSllf.i l~~i What are tbe appropriate cuato•er charqes? 
B.BCOMMENDAT:.tQlfi The auatoaer charqes should 
follows: 

RATB UNIT CURREtn' GULP'S 

be set ao 

STAFF 
CLASS ~ CHARGES PRQPOSAL PRQPOSAL 

RS $ 7.94 $ 6.25 $ 8.00 $ 8 .00 
RST 9.25 11. 00 11.00 
GS 17.34 7.00 10.00 8.00 
GST 10.00 13.00 11.00 
GSO 41.47 27.00 40.00 40.00 
GSDT 32.40 45.40 45.40 
~/LPT 447 . 83 51.00 225.00 225.00 
PX/P'Y:r 1222.21 146.00 570.00 570.00 

mea·\ r\e.d. 

lhe.. ~~y~ ~so.l~ w~ ~rove!. 

- 49 -

\" 



Supplemental Issue Liatinq 
Special Commiaaion Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 ,and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 125; What are the appropriate demand charqes? 
RECOMKEHDATION; The level of demand charge tor 
time-of-use rates depends on the Commiasion•s decision of 
the appropriate cost ot •ervice methodology (Issue 115) 
and on the proper design of time-of-use rates (Issue 128). 
Staff's recommeded demand charqes are based on the 
Equivalent Peaker cost methodology recommended in Issue 
115 and the TOU rate desiqn recommended in I ssue 128. 
Also shown are the proposed demand charges based on the 
alternate staff-recommended cost method, the Equivalent 
Peaker. The appropriate demand charges are as follows: 

DEMAND 12CP and 1/13th EQUIVALENT 
CUARGE CQST STVDX PEAKER STUPX 

GSD $ 4.52 $ 4.52 
GSDT 

Maximum 2.15 2.15 
on-Peak 5.00 3.06 

LP 8.51 6.00 
LPT 

Maxiau.a 1.81 1. 70 
on-Peak 7.26 4 .45 

PX 8.26 7.00 
PXT 

Maximum 0.68 0.56 
on-Peak 7.75 5.06 

1\~roved... \.t..)·\~ ~~ ~~\co...-\-~ ~ 
1-h~ de.c:..\S~ \.S \.0·~ ~- ~ 

s~ ~ct ~el (non -hme.­
ot- use..) ony. 
!-~\1.0..\w.~ \le.ruc~ s+ucy reiec.:kd_ uMer 
\~sue... \ \S . 

- 50 -



supplemental Issue Listing 
Special commission Con~erence 
Docket No . 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 126; The company presently has seasonal rates for the RS and c s 
rate classes. Should seasonal rates be retained t or RS 
and GS? If so, should they be ~equired for GSD/GSDT, 
LP/LPT and PX/PXT? 
RECQMKEHDATION; Seasonal rates •hould be e liminated from 
Gulf's tariff. However, if seasonal rates are retained 
tor RS and GS, they should be required f or all rate 
classes. 

Approved 

C~mN"\!.s\c-ne.r UJ,\~on di5~en-te..cl \ 'f\ +D.vo ' ~ 
re;\o..\n~ sea..sona..l rQ.;~. 

ISSUE 127; If seasonal rates are continued, how should they be 
designed? 
REQQMKEHPATION; The seasonal price differential for the 
RS and GS rate classes should be set at the company's 
proposed ratio of 1.18 to 1.00. The seasonal pr5ce 
differential should be uniform across the GSD/GSDT, LP/ LPT 
and PX/PXT rate classes and recovered through the standard 
demand charge tor non-time-of-use rates and the on-peak 
dema nd charge for time-of-use rates. 

- 51 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
special Commission conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 128; How should time-of-use rates be designed? 
RECOMMEHDATION; Time-of-use rates should be developed as 
follows: The energy KWH charge should be set at class 
energy unit cost; the maximum billing demand charge should 
be set equal to the distribution unit cost. The on-peak 
demand charge would be an amount s ufficient to recover the 
remaining reve nue requirement, including costs relating to 
the transmission plant and the demand-related production 
plant. 

ISSUE 129: DELETED 

ISSUE 130: The company currently gives transformer ownership 
discounts of $.25 per KW for customers taking service at 
primary voltage and $.70 per KW for customGrs taking 
service at transmission levels. Is the current level of 
discounts appropriate? 
RECOMMENDATION; The transformer ownership discount for 
primary level customers should be set at $0.35/KW/Month 
for GSD/GSDT and $0.42/KW/Month for LP/LPT. The 
transformer ownership discounts for transmission level 
customers should be set at $0.41/KW/Month for GSD/GSDT, 
$0.52/KW/Month for LP/LPT, and $0.11/KW/Month for PX/PXT . 

- 52 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345- EI 
August 9 , 10 a nd 14, 1990 

ISSUE 131; All general service demand rate schedules (GSD, GSDT, LP, 
LPT, PX, and PXT) except Standby Service (SS) and 
Interruptible Standby Service (ISS) provide for 
transformer ownership and metering discounts. The company 
has proposed providing metering discounts only for standby 
service rate schedules. Should the SS and ISS rate 
schedules have provisions for both transformer ownership 
and metering voltage discounts? If ao, should the level 
of the transformer ownership discount and metering voltage 
discount for SS and ISS be set equal to the otherwise 
applicable rate schedule? 
RECOMMENDATION; Yes, the SS and ISS classes should have 
provisions for transformer ownership and metering voltage 
discounts, however; the discounts should not be set equal 
to the otherwise applicable full requirements rate 
schedules . The level of the transformer ownershi p 
discount should be calculated baaed on 100 percent 
ratcheted billing demand in order to aatch the calculation 
of the local facilities demand charge applicable to 
standby service. Paying the same credits as applicable 
under full requirements rate schedules may provide too 
great a credit because these are calculated on the sum of 
annual billing demand (i . e . the aum of each customer's 
maximum demand during the year times 12). 

- 53 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

STIPQLATED 

ISSQE 132 ; Should Gulf's proposed reviaion of the statement of the 
customer charge on the standby aervice rate schedules (SS 
and ISS) be approved? 

STIPQLATEP 

STIPQLATION; No. order No. 17159 at 18 requires that, if 
a company does not have a curtailable rate schedule, it 
ahall utilize the customer charge of the otherwise 
applicable general service large demand rate schedule plus 
$25 for the customer cbarqe tor atandby service. Thus, 
the LP/LPT cuatomer oharqe plus $25 should be the customer 
oharqe tor all standby service customers, except for those 
taking suppleaentary service on PX/PXT tor whom the charge 
should be the PX/PXT cuatomer charge plus $25. 

ISSUE 133; Should Gulf's proposed change in the definition of the 
capacity uaed to determine the applicable local facilities 
and fuel charges on the standby service rate schedules (SS 
and ISS) be approved? 
STIPQLATION; No. The changes in tbe definition of the 
capacity used to deteraine the local facilities and [fuel) 
charqea is not in conformance with the terms and 
conditions prescribed in Order No. 17159 for standby 
service. 

- 54 -



supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

STIPULATED 

ISSUE 134; Should the proposed paragraph on the monthly charqes tor 
supplementary service on the ss and ISS rate schedules be 
approved? 
STIPULATION; No. To be consistent with the position on 
the customer charge tor standby service, the second 
sentence should be eliminated or revised to indicate that 
the customer does not have a second customer charge tor 
supplementary service. 

ISSUE 135; Should the Interruptible Standby Service (ISS) Rate 
Schedule's sections on the Applicability and Determination 
ot Standby Service (XW) Rendered be replaced by the 
language approved tor the firm Standby Service (SS) in 
Docket No. 891304-EI? 
BECOMMEHOATION; Only the language in the Determination of 
Standby Service (KW) Rendered should be replaced. The 
formula tor calculating the daily standby service demand 
should be replaced with the formula approved in Issue 
135a. That portion of the language in this section which 
is not changed by Issue 135a in this docket should be 
replaced with the language which was approved for th£ 
current firm SS taritt in Docket No. 891304-EI. 

- ~5 -



supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 135a; How should the daily standby service demand be dete rmined? 

RECQMMEHDATION; In the formula tor calculating daily 
standby service demand, "the amount ot load in KW 
ordinarily supplied by the customer's generation" s.hould 
replace "maximized totalized customer generation output 
occurring in any internal between the end of the prior 
outage and the beginning ot the current outage." 

- 56 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 136; The present standby rates are based on system and class 
unit costs from Docket No. 840086-EI. Should the standby 
rate schedules (SS and ISS) charges be adjusted to reflect 
unit costs from the approved coat ot service study (a 
compliance rerun) in this docket and the 1990 IIC capacity 
charge rates and designed in the manner specified by the 
Commission in Order No. 17159? 
RECOMMENDATION; The ss charges should be designed using 
the compliance coat ot service study and the rate design 
specified in order No. 17159 with a possible exception of 
the forced outage rate. The forced outage rate to be used 
to calculate the reservation charge would be that approved 
in Issue 153 . It tbe resulting charges generate either 
more or less revenue than the claaa• revenue 
responsibility as aet by Issue 121, all charges except the 
customer charge should be decreased or increased by the 
(same) percentage required to generate the class• revenue 
requirement. The ISS charges should be ~e same as the ss 
charges except tor the reservation and daily demand 
charges. The sum of the CP KW transmission unit cost plus 
an average IIC monthly charge rate of $6.69 should be used 
as the unit cost to develop these charges. It the 
Commission decides in Issue 138 to bill SE customers for 
distribution system costa on their maximum metered KW 
whenever it occurs, the billing KW in Exhibit 510 should 
be used to calculate the local facilities charges. 

The company should provide the staff a compliance 
cost of service study and the SS rates calculated in 
accordance with this recommendation by August 31, 1990. A 
spread sheet of component costa by function (retail 
revenue requirements) in the format of Exhibit 509 for the 
compliance study should also be provided. 

- 57 -



supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 ,and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 137; Order No. 17568, Docket No. 850102-EI, approved the 
experimental Supplemental Enerqy (SE) (Optional) Rider as 
a permanent rate schedule on the condition that it become 
a separate rate class in the company's next rate case. 
Has Gulf complied with Order No. 17568, and should the SE 
be a separate rate class? 
RECOMHEHDAtiON; A separate rate class consisting of LPT 
and PXT customers on the SE rider should not be 
implemented in this rate class. The question of whether a 
separate rate class(es) should be implemented for either 
PXT-SE or LPT-SE customers should be considered in the 
next rate case. Gulf should file ita cost of service 
study in that case with LP/LPT and PXT ~ broken into SE 
and non-SE classes and with totals for LP/LPT and PX/PXT. 
Gulf did not comply with order No . 17159 on the 
e :stablishment of a separate SE rate class in this rate 
class. 

If the Equivalent Peaker or Refined Equivalent Peaker 
cost of service methodology is approved for use in this 
docket, SE would have to be a separate class as the only 
no-migration study in the case has SE as a separate class. 

Approved 

- 58 -



Supplemental Iaaue Lia tinq 
Special Commission conference 
Docket No. 891345- EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

• 
ISSUE 138; How should rates for the aeparate Supplemental Energy Rate 

Schedule be designed? 
RECOMMENDATION; It SE remai ns a rider, the rates 
applicable to SB customer• would continua to be the same 
as the corresponding rates applicable to non-SE customers 
within the same rata c l ass. If the a~proved time of use 
rate design recgvers onlv distributio svstea cost In the 

a mum demand char e SE cuato•ers should be billed the 
maximum demand charge on the r max mum metered KW whenever 
it occurs, I . e., the provision in the rider providing for 
forgiveness of demand Incurred during the SE period would. 
apply only to on-peak demand. 

If SE becomes a separate rata class, the time-of-use 
rate design approved in Iaaua 128 should also be used tor 
this claas. The maximum demand charge should be bille~ on 
the customer's maximum metered demand whenever it occurs . 

OS\1-h ~e, ~T\on ~ ~e. u"'O.er\\'1\e..d.. senkn~ 
~\~ \ssue.. uJa.~ ~ered. <\\co\- o/ ~~ 
ae.crs~ 0\\. \~sue., \~'7, 

\~ u~\\\'\ed.. ~c:e.., ~ ~rnve.d. ~ 

ISSUE 139; The applicability clause of the three demand classes (GSD, 
LP and PX) is stated in terms of the amount of KW demand 
tor which the c ustomer contracts. Is this an appropriate 
basis tor determining applicability? 
RECOMMENQATION; No. In the past, contracts have not bee n 
required of all these customers, and Gulf's response to 
staff's Interrogatory No. 115 (Hearing Exhibit #496) 
indicates that cont ract demand often bears little 
relationship to actual measured demand. As a part of this 
docket, tariffs should be modified to state that the 
applicability tor both dema nd and the PX/PXT 75 pe rcent 
load factor should be based on ~easured maxi mum billing 
demand. For SE customers, this would be the actual 
measured billing demand in non-SE periods. 

- ~9 -



supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 140; The current GSD/GSDT and GSLO/GSLOT (LP/LPT) rate 
schedules have minimum charges equal to the customer 
charge plus the demand charge for the minimum KW to take 
service on the rate schedule for customers opting f or the 
rate schedule. Is this minimum char ge provision 
appropriate? 
RECOMMEHDATION; No. It unduly penalizes customers who 
opt for this higher rate class because they pay for the 
minimum KW to qualify for the class even if their usage 
falls below this level. customers who meet the class 
minimum even once in every 12 month period, do not pay a 
minimum but pay only for their actual demand, even if it 
falls below the minimum. 

ISSUE 141; What is the appropriate method for calculating the minimum 
bill demand charge for the PX rate class? 
RECOMMENDATION; The minimum bill demand charge for PX 
should be the customer charge plus a per KW demand charge , 
consisting of the KW demand charge for the class plus the 
KWH charge times the KWH necessary to ~chieve a 75 percent 
l ·oad factor. (KW charge + 546, S x KWH charge) = per KW 
minimum charge 5"''7 S" 

- 60 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No . 891345-BI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 142; What is the appropriate method f or ca lculating the minimum 
bill demand charge for the PXT rate class? 

STIPVLATEP 

RECOMMENDATION; The minimum bill demand charge s hould be 
calculated by the methodology outlined in the company' s 
response to Interr ogatory No. 124 of staff's Eighth Set 
(Hearing Exhibit #272) . 

ISSUE 143; The proposed change in the application of the minimum bill 
provision allows a customer who has less than a 75 percent 
load factor i n a given month to not be billed pursuant to 
the minimum bill provision as long his annual load factor 
for the current and most recent 11 months is, at least 7 5 
percent. Is this appropri ate? 
RECOMMEtfi)ATION; Yes. The applicability of the tariff is 
based on an annual load factor. It is appropriate to 
assess minimum billing based on an annual load factor as 
well, even if the monthly load factor temporarily f alls 
below 75 percent. 

- 61 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 144; The company has proposed the implementation of a local 
facilities demand charge tor LP/LPT and PX/PXT customers, 
which would be applied when the customer's actual demand 
does not reach at least 80 percent of the capacity 
Required to be Maintained (CRM) specified in the Contract 
tor Electric Power. Is this local facilities charge 
appropriate? If so, to what customer classes should it 
apply? 
RECOHMENOATION; No. It is inequitable to apply the 
charge to the contract capacity because the contract 
demand tor many customers bears little relationship to 
measured demand. Furtheraore, it is an ineffective charge 
because no customers would have to pay the charge in the 
test year. The company's proposed local facilities charge 
should be rejected. 

- 62 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 145; The company's proposed street and outdoor lighting rates 
are shown on the revised MFR Schedule E-16d submitted as 
Item No. 147 of Staff's Eighth Set of Interrogatories. 
Should these proposed rates be approved? 
RECQMMENPATION; No. The staff-recommended street and 
outdoor lighting rates are shown in staff's memorandum 
dated July 26, 1990 as Schedules 4 (12 CP method) and 5 
{Equivalent Peaker Method). While staff and the Company 
aqree as to the basic methodology used to determine the 
rates for street and outdoor lighting, the actual rates 
recommended by staff differ due to the differing revenue 
increases recommended by staff f or the lighting classes . 
The rates are also dependent on the cost of service 
methodology used. Staff also recommends that, prior to 
the next rate case, Gulf be required to obtain information 
which will allow for the development of cost- based rates 
for additional facilities pole charges. 

ISSUE 146; The company proposes to eliminate the general provisions 
pertaining to replacement of lighting systems on the 
Outdoor Service Rate Schedule (OS). Is this appropriate? 
BECQMMEHDATIONi Yes. The present general provisions 
relating to the replacement of mercury vapor l i ghting 
fixtures with high pressure sodium fixtures should be 
removed. A new provision should be added. This new 
provision should require, when a customer requests 
replacement of a mercury vapor fixture prior to its 
failure, that the customer pay the company an amount equal 
to the undepreciated portion of the original cost of the 
removed fixture, plus the cost of removal, less any 
salvage value of the removed fixture. 

(:+ ppro\Jed. 

\>'o\J ·\s lons 
uJ ~'""' ~~ ~,~'\c.c~.:\-\0'\\ ~ f\e.uJ 

~ rot ~~~. \he.. 
~~\e_,tt&._ 0... ~ 



supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No . 89,1345-BI 
Auquat 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

STIPULATED 

I SSUE 147; Should the language on OS-III be clarified so that only 
customers with fixed wattage loads operating continuously 
throughout the billing period (such as traffic signals, 
cable TV amplifiers and gas transmission substations) 
would be allowed to take service on OS-III? 
STJPQLATION: Yea. The cost responsibility for this class 
~s developed in the company's cost of service study on 
the basis that OS-III customers' load was constant, i.e., 
customers usage was at the same level for all 8760 hours. 
Therefore, the tariff should clearly state that only 
customers with conatant usag are to be served under this 
schedule. 

ISSUE 148; Since the company's last rate case, sports fields taking 
service on Rate Schedules GS and GSD were allowed to 
transfer to the OS-III rate schedule. The company has now 
proposed an os-IV rate for sports fields. Is this 
appropriate, and, if so, how should the rate be designed? 
RECOKMEHDATION: The sports field customers should be 
allowed to transfer to the OS-IV rate as designed by the 
company. However, staff does not believe that the OS-IV 
rate design is based on accurate load research data. In 
addition, staff does not in principle advocate the 
creation of special rates for these and other similar 
types of customers. The Commission should direct the 
Company to require sports field customers to take service 
under the appropriate GS or GSD r a te when the next rate 
case is filed. 

- 64 -



Supplemental Issue Listinq 
Special commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 149; The company's proposal tor service charges are summarized 
as follows: 

STIPULATED 

Company 
Present ~ 

Initial Service $16.00 $20.00 
Reconnect a 

Subsequent SUbscriber 
Reconnect ot Existing 

16.00 16.00 

CUstomer after Dis-
Connection tor cause 16.00 16.00 

Collection Fee 6.00 6.00 
Installing ' Removing 

Temporary Service 
Minimua Investiqative 

48.00 60.00 

Pee 30.00 55.00 

Are these charqea appropriate? 
RECOMKENQATION; The service charges proposed by the 
company should be accepted as reasonable and cost based. 

ISSUE 150: Should LP customers who have demands in exces s of 7500 KW 
but annual load factor ot leas than 75 percent be allowed 
to opt tor the PXT rate? 
BECOKMENDATION; No. The PXT rate as desiqned would 
underrecover the total cost to service it lower load 
factor customers were allowed to opt up, simply to reduce 
an individual customer's bill. 

- 65 -



supplemental Issue Listing 
Special commission conference 
Docket No . 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 151; Should Gulf's proposa l to decrease the PXT on-peak energy 
charge and increase the off-peak energy charge be 
approved? 
RECOMMJNDATION: No. Although the on-peale and off-peak 
energy charges under the PXT rate move in the direction of 
uni t cost, these char ges should be set equal to the class 
energy unit cost, consi stent with the time of use (TOU) 
desiqn recommended by Staff i n Issue No. 128. This would 
send the appropriate price siqnals to customer s served 
under the PXT rate. 

ISSUE 152; Should scheduled maintenance outages of a aelf-qenerating 
customer that are fully coordinated in advance with Gulf 
Power be subject t o the ratchet provision ot the ss rate? 
RECOMM'EHDATION; Demands regis tered during tully 
coordinated ma intenance outagea ahould be subject to the 
ratchet provision tor the l ocal facilities charge . The 
ratchet provision of the ss rate should be waived for the 
reservation charge it the maintenance power is used in 
hours that do ngt include a peak hour(s) that dete~ines 
Gulf's IIC payments or revenues. 

- 66 -



supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 153; Should the assumed lOt torced outage tactor for 
self-generating customers that is built into the ss rate 
design be continued? 
RECQMMENPATION; In the absence ot reliable data to 
support a ditterent value tor the torced outage rate used 
to develop the reservation charge, the 10 percent forced 
outage rate prescribed in Order 17159 should continue to 
be used. 

ISSUE 154; Would it be appropriate to grant a rate change without 
allowing the redesign ot rates to recover the approved 
revenue, run the rates in competition, and go through the 
same iteration process as was done in the original filing 
ot the case and the revised portion ot this case? 
RECOMMENDATION; No. Atter Statt prepares initial rates, 
the company should be allowed one cross-over analysis to 
determine migrations due to changes in rated structure. 
The results of this adjustment should then be given to 
statt tor design ot the tinal rates. Only the shortfall 
in revenues from the migration ot custo~ers due to changes 
in the rate structure in this docket should be recognized 
in the design ot permanent rates. 

- 67 -



Supplemental Issue Listing 
Special Commission Conference 
Docket No . 891345-EI 
August 9, 10 and 14, 1990 

ISSUE 155; Which party to this proceeding should design the company's 
final rates? 
RECOHMENPAtiON; Staff should calculate the permanent 
rates, subject to Commission approval. The company should 
be allowed one iteration to calculate the shortfall from 
the migration of customers due to changes in the rate 
str ucture in this docket, and the shortfall should be 
recognized in the permanent rates. 

ISSUE 156; If the Commission decides to recognize migrations between 
rate classes, how should the revenue shortfall, if any, be 
recovered? 
RBCQMM'ENDATION; In the absence of cost of service 
information on the group of migrating customers, the 
revenue impact of customers transf~rring from one rate 
class to another rate class due to a change in rate 
structure of approved rates should be allocated to the two 
involved classes proportional to each class's approved 
revenues. The revenue of miqrating customers should be 
included in the class to which they are migrating. 

- 68 -



suppl ... ntal Iaaue Liating 
Special co .. iaaion Conference 
Docket No. 891345-EI 
Auquat 9, 10 and 14 1 1990 

ISSUE 157 ; DELETED 

ISSQE 158: Should the SB rate be aodified to allow additional 
opportunity aale• to aelt-qeneratinq cuato•era who have 
g·enerating capacity which ia available but less economic? 
BICOMMENDATIOK; Mo. KWH and capacity purchaaed to 
replace energy and capacity norually generated by a 
cuatoaer•• generator which ia experiencing a forced outage 
or an outage tor scheduled aaintenance, is clearly standby 
power and abould be billed aa standby power. However, to 
enaure that power taken to replace reduced generation for 
purely econoaic rea•on• ia billed aa •uppleaental power, 
the definitions of backup aervice and aaintenance service 
abould be aore specific. A aentence ahould be added to 
the definition of backup aerviee to define unscheduled 
outage aa the lo•• or reduction of generation output due 
to equip .. nt tailure(a) or other condition(&) beyond the 
control of the cuatoaer. Siailarly, under maintenance 
aervice a •eheduled outage ahould be defined as the loss 
or reduction due to aaintenance activities of any portion 
of a customer's generating systea. 

- 69 -



• SCK(OUU 8 
'AGE 1 or 4 

PltOIOS[l) IAT£5 FOI GULF POWER CCWAIIT • DOCUT 110 891345-U 

CllllOO COMPAIIT COMMISSIOII VOTE AnER U'IRATJOII 
IAT£S PlOIIOS£0 Of MANAG(K(RT '[NALTT 

INCaWE Ill REVEIM.S SZII,137 , 000 Ul,ISI,OOO 

lATE CLASS 

R£5 I DElfT lAl 
CUSTOMER OWIG£ $5. 25 sa.oo sa.oo Sa.o7 
EIIERGY 

Oc:t - May $0.03141 $0. 03481 

June - Sept $0.03711 $0,04114 
8 SEASOKAl SO.OS487 $0 .03518 

RtsiOEIITIAl TOU 
CUSTOMER CHAIG[ u .zs Sll .OO $11 .00 Sll. l O 

ENERGY 
011 PEAK $0.07717 SD.086Z3 S0. 10ZI8 $0. 10308 

orr PW $0.01371 10.01608 SO.OOSZI $0. 00534 

GOIERAL SERYJC£ 
CUSTOMER awtG£ $7.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.09 

EIIERGY 
Oc:t - Mly $0.01174 $0. 05441 
June • Sept $0.0041 SO.OI42J 

D SEASOIW. $0.0508& $0.05131 

GEIIERAL SEJIY JC£ TOU 
CUSTOMLR $10 .00 $13. 00 $13. 00 Sl3 11 

EIIDGT 
011 nAK $0. 14727 10. 14324 S0. 1571l so 15849 

orr PW $0.02291 $0. 02188 SO. OOSll so 00515 

GS·DOWIO 
CUSTOMER CHM6f $Z7.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40 .35 

IGI OOWCO $1.25 $4. 52 sc.sz $4 . 56 

EIIERGT $0. 001CJ $0. 0UZ4 $0.01289 so. 01300 

GS O£JNO lOU 
CUSTOMER $32.40 $45.40 $45. 40 $45.80 

IGI OOWIO 
MAXIMUM $t.H $2.17 sus sz . 17 

01 PW: $3.42 sz ... $4.81 $5 .01 

EIEI&l 
01 P£AIC $0.01315 SO.Olzet so.oous $0.00449 

OFF PEAK SO. OOJOZ so.oouz sc...oous $0.00449 

'7o 



• e 
PIOfOStD IATU FUI &ll.F' POliO COKI'AIIY • OOCUT leO 89134H:J SCHtOUlE 8 

PAGE 2 or • 

cuuoo COMPAIIY CQfiiiSSIC* VOTE AfTER OPIRATIOII 
IATU JlllOP'OS£D Of IWCAGEM£11T PfiCAl JT 

IJICIWE Ill R£'¥DIU£S $21,137,000 $11.838.000 

lATE CLASS 

lP 
CUSTDHEA CHAAGE $51.00 $225.00 $225. 00 S226.98 

1011 ODWIO $8. 25 sa.sz S8. so S8. 57 

S£ MAXIU OiAI6£ Sl .8l Sl .a3 
DIERGT $0. 00811 $0. 00568 $0.00528 $0.00533 

lP TOO 
CUSTDHfl awt6£ $51.00 sus.oo $225.00 $226.98 

1011 DtMAIIO 
MAXIU $2.17 $4. 15 $1.81 $1.83 

011 PEAK $3.35 $4.52 $7 .21 $7 .27 
EJIDlGT 

011 PEAK S0.01tfl so.ouu $0. 00417 $0.00421 

OFF PEAK $0.00310 $0.00300 $0.00417 so 00421 

PX 
CUSTQM(R CHMiE: $141. 00 $570.00 $570.00 $575.01 

1011 OOWIO $7. 50 $8.!5 sa.z5 SIJ. 32 

Sf MAX IU 04AI6£ SO.A S0.69 

EJIEI&T $0. 00521 $0.00445 $0.00409 $0.00413 

PX TOO 
CUSTOMER CHAII6[ $141.00 $570.00 $570. 00 $575.01 

1011 OOWIO 
MAXUUt $3.51 $3.17 SO.A so 6.9 

OfF PEAK $3.1" $4 .32 S7 .N $7 . 73 

EIE.RGY 
011 PEAK $0.01299 $0.00114 $0.00401 $0. 00410 

OfF P£AK so oozu so.oozu $0.00401 $0. 00410 

'11 



GULF POWER COMPANY 

APPROVED STR.EET AND OUTDOOR UOtnlNO ltATES PAOE I OF 2 SCHEDULE B 
191~S-EI PAGE 3 OF 4 

TOTAL 

TYPE OF FIXTURE MAINTENANCE ENEROY MONTHLY 

FACILITY CriARGE CHARGE CHARGE CHAROE 

HIOH PRESSURE SODIUM (05·1) 

S,400 LUMEN SI.9S $1.34 S0.74 $4.03 

UOOLUMEN Sl 96 $1.06 SI.OS $4.07 

20.000 LUMEN $2.26 SI.S6 $2. 13 sus 
25.000 LUMEN S2.11 Sl.Ol sua S7.S2 

46,000 LUMEN $3. 17 $1.61 $4.24 S9.0l 

e 20.000 LUMEN • $4.31 $1.79 $2. 13 Sl.lJ 

46,000 LUMEN •• $9.09 $2.00 $4.24 SIS.lJ 

20.000 LUMEN •• $10.79 $1.79 $2. 13 $14.71 

1,100 LUMEN ••• S6. 14 SI.S6 SI.OS ~~.7S 

MERCURY VAPOR (OS-I) 

3,200 LUM-EN $1.44 $1.40 $1.03 $3.17 

7,000LUMEN $1.43 $1.04 $1.76 $4.23 

9,400LUMEN $1.91 $1.66 $2.50 $6.01 "" 17,000 LUMEN $2.22 SI.7J $4.00 S'7.9S t-
41,000 LUMEN $6.03 $3. 16 S9.79 $11.91 

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM (05-ll) 

MOO LUMEN $1.95 $0.14 $0.74 D .Sl 
I.IOOLUMEN Sl.75 $0.79 SI.OS $3.59 
20.000 LUMEN $2.26 SI.OS $2. 13 SS.44 

- 25,000 LUMEN $2.10 $1.50 $2.61 $6.91 

46,000 LUM.EN $3.17 $1.10 $4.2-4 SI.SI 

20,000 LUMEN I $4.27 $1.92 $2.21 S1.40 

46,000 LUMEN I SJ.SI $1.79 $4.39 $9.99 

1,100 LUMEN ••• $6. 1S $0.76 SI .OS S7.96 

MERCURY VAPOR (OS·IJ} 

7,000 LUM.EN $1.41 $0.65 $1 .76 S3.12 
17,000 LUMEN $2.21 $1.29 $4.00 S7.50 
17,000 LUMEN I $4. 11 $1.14 $.129 $10.24 

• •• 
NEW OFFERJNO, DIR£CTIONAL, COASTAL NEW OFFERJNO, DIRECTIONAL 

••• I 

NEW OFFERJNO. DECORATIVE DIRECTIONAl. 



OULF POWER COMPANY 
APPtlOVED STRBET AND OUTDOOR UOHnNO RATES 

191)U.EJ 

ENEitOY BATES CS PEB ft!ffl) 

01-1 ANO OS.O 
rs.w 
os.rv 

0HV cuUOMER CHABOB; 

APDDlONAL PACIIIDP CHMGES 

JO.FOOT WOOD POLE 
JG.FOOT CONCRETB POLE 

'13 

RATE 

$0.02631 
SO.Ol7SI 
$0.03711 

SIO.OO 

Sl.OO 
$UO 

SCHEDULE B 
PAGE 4 of 4 

PAOE 2 OF 2 


	9-23-16 No.-345
	9-23-16 No.-346
	9-23-16 No.-347
	9-23-16 No.-348
	9-23-16 No.-349
	9-23-16 No.-350
	9-23-16 No.-351
	9-23-16 No.-352
	9-23-16 No.-353
	9-23-16 No.-354
	9-23-16 No.-355
	9-23-16 No.-356
	9-23-16 No.-357
	9-23-16 No.-358
	9-23-16 No.-359
	9-23-16 No.-360
	9-23-16 No.-361
	9-23-16 No.-362
	9-23-16 No.-363
	9-23-16 No.-364
	9-23-16 No.-365
	9-23-16 No.-366
	9-23-16 No.-367
	9-23-16 No.-368
	9-23-16 No.-369
	9-23-16 No.-370
	9-23-16 No.-371
	9-23-16 No.-372
	9-23-16 No.-373
	9-23-16 No.-374
	9-23-16 No.-375
	9-23-16 No.-376
	9-23-16 No.-377
	9-23-16 No.-378
	9-23-16 No.-379
	9-23-16 No.-380
	9-23-16 No.-381
	9-23-16 No.-382
	9-23-16 No.-383
	9-23-16 No.-384
	9-23-16 No.-385
	9-23-16 No.-386
	9-23-16 No.-387
	9-23-16 No.-388
	9-23-16 No.-389
	9-23-16 No.-390
	9-23-16 No.-391
	9-23-16 No.-392
	9-23-16 No.-393
	9-23-16 No.-394
	9-23-16 No.-395
	9-23-16 No.-396
	9-23-16 No.-397
	9-23-16 No.-398
	9-23-16 No.-399
	9-23-16 No.-400
	9-23-16 No.-401
	9-23-16 No.-402
	9-23-16 No.-403
	9-23-16 No.-404
	9-23-16 No.-405
	9-23-16 No.-406
	9-23-16 No.-407
	9-23-16 No.-408
	9-23-16 No.-409
	9-23-16 No.-410
	9-23-16 No.-411
	9-23-16 No.-412
	9-23-16 No.-413
	9-23-16 No.-414
	9-23-16 No.-415
	9-23-16 No.-416
	9-23-16 No.-417
	9-23-16 No.-418



